
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 11 DECEMBER 2012, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2012. 
  
 

1 - 8 

2 Official Communications 
 
 

 

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 29 October 2012 
 
 

9 - 28 

4 Planning Committee - 3 December 2012 
 
 

29 - 48 

5 Licensing Committee - 27 November 2012 
 
 

49 - 50 

6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 6 November 2012 
 
 

51 - 56 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 8 November 2012 
 
 

57 - 62 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 21 November 2012 63 - 68 

9 Standards Committee - 28 November 2012 
 
 

69 - 92 

10 Executive - 20 November 2012 
 
 
 
 

93 - 102 



11 Executive - 4 December 2012 103 - 110 

 
 
 
 
A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 4 December 2012 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 16 October 2012 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Crew, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, 
Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
44 URGENT BUSINESS 

 
The Lord Mayor moved and Councillor Shiel seconded that the following item be 
taken as urgent business because of the need for Council to be fully appraised of, 
and decide upon, the formal authorisation to allow, at short notice, a final settlement 
to BAM, the Council’s main contactor for the RAMM development project. 
 

45 APPOINTMENT OF RECORDER 
 

RESOLVED that His Honour Judge Francis Gilbert QC be formally installed as 
Recorder of the City. 
 
Judge Gilbert welcomed his appointment and returned thanks. 
 

46 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 17 July 2012 were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

47 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that His Royal Highness, the Earl of Wessex had 
officially re-opened the Royal Albert Memorial Museum that morning. 
 

48 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 July 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared an interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Winterbottom 79 (knows applicant) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 July 2012 be 
received. 
 

49 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 September 2012 
be received. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



50 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 September 
2012 be received. 
 

51 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 OCTOBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 October 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 October 2012 be 
received. 
 

52 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2012 
 

The minutes were presented by Councillor Owen, the Deputy Chair of the 
Committee, as Councillor Macdonald, the Chair, had declared an interest at the 
meeting on 24 July in respect of Minute 38 (Sex Entertainment Venues and Sex 
Establishments). 
 
Subject to the amendment of the minutes to include a declaration of a personal 
interest by Councillor Macdonald in respect of Minute 38, the minutes of the 
Licensing Committee held on 24 July 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The Portfolio Holder referred to the background to the policy in respect of the 
regulation of sex establishments and confirmed that a full consultation with 
residents and interested parties on the current policy would be undertaken in the 
New Year. A report back to the Licensing Committee would be made seeking 
consideration on options for the Council’s future policy on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 July 2012, as 
amended, be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

53 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 25 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 25 September 
2012 be received. 
 

54 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 4 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 4 September 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared an interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 45 (employee of the University of 
Exeter) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 4 
September 2012 be received. 

Page 2



55 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 6 September 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 6 
September 2012 be received. 
 

56 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 19 September 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 19 
September 2012 be received. 
 

57 FINAL ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Final Accounts Committee of 20 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Final Accounts Committee of 20 September 
2012 be received. 
 

58 EXECUTIVE - 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Executive held on 18 September 2012 were taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 89 (Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies), the following appointments were made:- 

 

• Mrs D. Baldwin to Exeter Municipal Charities (Church List)  

• Councillor Spackman to St. Sidwells’ Parish Lands and Other 
Charities. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 18 September 2012 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

59 EXECUTIVE - 2 OCTOBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Executive held on 2 October 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillors declared personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 94 (Chair of Wear United Community 
Group) 

Prowse 104 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
In relation to Minute 102 (Membership of Committees), the following appointments 
were made:- 

 

• Councillor Owen to replace Councillor Macdonald as Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, Councillor Macdonald to remain a member of 
the Committee and Councillor Dawson to replace Councillor Owen 
as Deputy Chair of the Licensing Committee; and  

Page 3



• Councillor Baldwin to replace Councillor Leadbetter as a Member of 
the Scrutiny Committee - Economy. 

 
Councillor Edwards moved and Councillor Baldwin seconded the establishment of a 
Political Structure Review Member Working Group to comprise Councillors Baldwin, 
Bialyk, Bowkett, Crow, Morris, Pearson, Ruffle and Shiel.  
 
Council agreed the motion unanimously.  
 
Responding to Members who were concerned about the significant financial 
implications of a proposed leisure complex (Minute 104 - Proposal to Build a New 
Swimming and Leisure Complex on the Bus and Coach Station Site), the Leader, 
with reference to the recent opening of John Lewis, stated that investment in new 
developments was important to maintain the economic vibrancy of the City. He also 
reported that consultants would be engaged to review the City’s car parking stock in 
relation to meeting the needs of the re-development of the bus and coach station 
site including the proposed swimming and leisure complex.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 2 October 2012 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

60 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BIALYK UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 6 
 

The following Councillors declared interests and, where indicated*, left the meeting 
during consideration of this item: 
 

COUNCILLOR INTEREST 

Crew Member of the GMB Union 

Laws * Member of Devon County Council 

Mitchell * Employed by the Royal Devon and 
Exeter Hospital Trust 

Morris Employed by Ben Bradshaw MP 

Ruffle Retired and active Member of the NUT 
and retired and inactive member of the 
Unite Union 

 
Councillor Bialyk, seconded by Councillor Crew, moved a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
 
“Regional and Local Public Sector Pay 
 
That the Exeter City Council notes: 

 

• The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in the 2012 Budget the 
Government’s desire to introduce ‘more market facing’ public sector pay. 
This could mean regional or local public sector pay. 

• This recommendation has come in advance of the Pay Review Bodies 
reporting on the issue in July and September 2012. 

• There has been no independent assessment of the impact and 
consequences this policy could have for public services or the economies of 
low pay regions. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Exeter City Council believes: 
 

• The Government’s case is based on the claim that public sector pay is 
‘crowding out’ the private sector. This is not supported by evidence, 
particularly at a time of high unemployment. There are currently 2073 JSA 
claimants in the Exeter area. 

• This approach also ignores the real reasons for the differences between
[...]
r the public 
sector. They felt that introducing regional pay settlements would reduce incomes 
and therefore spend in the local economy which would be detrimental to local 
businesses. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the Motion was called 
for, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Mrs Brock, Bull, Choules, Crew, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Morris, Owen, 
Payne, Pearson, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins and Wardle  
(26 Members) 
 
Abstain: 
 
Councillors Baldwin, Crow, Donovan, D Henson, Mrs Y A C Henson, Leadbetter, 
The Right Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Newby, Mottram, The Deputy Lord 
Mayor Councillor Prowse, Shiel and Winterbottom. 
 
(11 Members) 
 
The Notice of Motion was carried.  
 

61 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 
 

62 RAMM PROJECT - SETTLEMENT 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report informing the Council of the current 
negotiations in respect of BAM’s final account and seeking authority for additional 
capital expenditure to enable full and final settlement. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED that Council approve the settlement of BAM’s final account as set out 
in the Chief Executive’s report. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 29 October 2012 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Lyons, Denham, Donovan, Mrs Henson, Morris, Owen, Prowse and Spackman 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor
[...]
unity:- 
 
(1) recognised that it is Central Government, through its programme of cuts and 

changes to the welfare benefits system, that is forcing Exeter City Council to 
urgently implement measures to help mitigate the effects that the reforms 
would have on both the local economy and the residents of Exeter; 

 
(2) noted the report and the implications of the Government’s welfare reform 

programme on the Council’s services and its benefits claimants and requests 
Executive to approve the proposed interventions; and 

 
(3) requests Executive to continue to monitor the Welfare Reform Risk Map and 

the effectiveness of the Council’s response as further evidence emerges, and 
agrees to take appropriate action where possible to protect the local 
community from further financial hardship, reporting back to this Committee 
when necessary. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
 

58 CCTV Control Room 
 
The Chair welcomed Roger Crane, the Control Centre Manager, to the meeting. He 
spoke on a circulated handout detailing the role of CCTV in the City. CCTV had been 
introduced in the City in 2003 with the help, at that time, of significant Government 
funding and there were now 191 cameras with 25 in the City Centre, the majority 
focusing on car parks. The Centre also co-ordinated the Home Call Alarm system 
and the Out of Hours Service. Live camera evidence was invaluable, with the 
majority of incidents drink and drug related. The latter problem had increased 
significantly in recent years with national gangs increasingly active in the City. He 
referred to the “Giraffe bomber” and to another bomb incident in respect of the BT 
Centre. Camera maintenance was an issue as suppliers were often unable to provide 
necessary spare parts.  
 
He invited all Members to contact him to arrange a tour of the CCTV Centre.  
 
The Chair thanked the Control Centre Manager for his presentation. 
 
  

59 Reports of Portfolio Holders 
 
Councillors Hannaford and Sheldon presented progres
[...]
 Chair, had changed, and, as 
‘Independent Persons’, they had more of an advisory role and were no longer a 
member of the Committee.  Therefore a nomination for the position of Chair was 
sought for the meeting, and also for the position of Chair and Deputy Chair for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year until the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2013.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Henson be appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: - 
 
(1) Councillor David Henson be appointed Chair for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year, until the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2013; and  
 
(2) Councillor Mrs Stella Brock be appointed Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year, until the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2013.   
 
 

8   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 were taken as read, and signed 
by the Chair as correct.  
 
 

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



 
10   REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
The Corporate Manager Legal/Monitoring Officer presented a report which sought 
Members’ approval of a further revision of the Members' Code of Conduct for 
adoption by Council.  
 
Following a new requirement for Members to register Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests, which came into force on 1 July 2012, Members had retrospectively 
adopted a new Code of Conduct at Council on 17 July 2012.  However, after a 
period of reflection and practice, a number of amendments were sought to provide 
greater clarity of the process for Members, and also the general public. The report 
included as an appendix, a copy of the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, which set out the duty of Members to register and 
declare such interests that they or their spouse, civil partner or person with whom 
they are living might have.  Members were also reminded that the Monitoring Officer 
w
[...]
laints process through to its 
conclusion. It also included the expected behaviour by Members, as set out in the 
Code of Conduct.  
 

Page 70



The Monitoring Officer responded to a number of comments about the complaints 
procedure. A Member suggested that the Chair of the Standards Committee should 
also be consulted, along with the Council’s Independent Persons.    It was 
suggested that a report detailing the number and nature of complaints be made 
annually to the Standards Committee.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council, that the amended procedure for dealing with 
complaints relating to Members, be adopted, with immediate effect.   
 

(Document circulated) 
 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Exeter City Council 

 

 

 

 

Code of Conduct 

For Members and Co-opted Members 

 

 

 

Together with 

 

The Rules on Registration and Declaration of 

Pecuniary and other Interests 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minute Item 10

Page 5Page 73



 

Exeter City Council 

Member’s Code of Conduct 

 

Introduction 

 

Pursuant to section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, Exeter City Council (‘the 

Council’) has adopted this Code of Conduct to promote and maintain high 

standards of behaviour by its members and co-opted members whenever they 

conduct the business of the Council including the business of the office to 

which they were elected or appointed or when they claim to act or give the 

impression of acting as a representative of the Council.  

 

This Code of Conduct aims to facilitate openness and accountability 

necessary to reinforce public confidence in the way members perform their 

public duties. 

 

Definitions 

 

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘co-opted member’ is a person who is not a 

member of the Council but who is either a member of any committee or sub-

committee of the Council, or a member of, and represents the Council on any 

[...]
 Art 
Fund award was strictly ring-fenced for RAMM purposes. 
 
Executive members recorded their appreciation to the Express and Echo in 
conjunction with SunGift Solar for providing Christmas lights in the High Street this 
year.  They regretted that the contribution of businesses to the provision of lights 
had declined significantly in recent years to the extent that it was no longer possible 
for the City Council to provide the budget.  Whilst the lights were greatly appreciated 
by residents and visitors it was noted that they had also been identified in the public 
consultation on the budget as lower priority expenditure.   
 
The Leader drew attention to the significant investment that the City Council already 
made in the City Centre, including the provision of environmental improvements, 
bus stops, CCTV, signage etc and hoped that a successful Business Improvement 
District (BID) ballot would enable funding by the business sector of enhancements 
such as Christmas lights in future years.  
 
Executive acknowledged that the last year had been particularly hard for 
independent traders and welcomed the proposed programme of additional 
promotional activity.        
 
RESOLVED that the programme of additional promotional activity to support the 
City’s independent traders be approved. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

109   WELFARE REFORM 
 

Councillor Fullam declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as an employee of 
Sanctuary Housing Association. 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts and the Assistant 
Director Business Transformation was submitted identifying the anticipated impact 
of the proposed welfare reforms. The report also sought approval to the activities 
identified in the risk assessment to mitigate the impact of the changes.  The 
Assistant Director reported that the issue had been the subject of robust discussion 
by the Social Health and Inclusion Partnership (SHIP) and the Scrutiny Committee – 
Community on 6 November 2012.  Executive noted the comments of members and 
the resolutions of that Committee including their request for a further report. 
 
Members noted the far-reaching welfare reforms and the serious impact on the 
individuals and families who would be adversely affected by the changes. They also 
noted the potential implications for the Council’s general fund and housing income 
and on the demand for particular services including debt collection, debt advice, 
council tax, benefits, housing options and homelessness and tenants’ services. 
Members commented that the proposals appeared to be disjointed and ill thought 
out and hoped that new Ministerial Guidance would address some of the issues. 
They endorsed the need for a joined-up approach amongst stakeholders in the city. 

Page 95



They expressed grave concern for the impact on young people and the likely 
increase in homelessness, hardship and child poverty. Others expressed particular 
concern about the disproportionate effect on low paid workers, the impact of the 
Housing Benefit cap and the anticipated rise in debt and homelessness. They 
endorsed the need to carefully monitor the adequacy of the home downsizing 
budget and to review the practical assistance that the Council would offer in cases 
of under–occupation. They particularly welcomed the comprehensive risk 
assessment provided with the report. 
  
Other members acknowledged that some aspects of welfare reform were essential 
and hoped that certain elements of the changes may remove disincentives to work 
through minimising the bureaucracy of the system, thereby enabling the redirection 
of resources towards the most vulnerable in society.  It was hoped that the increase 
in basic income tax allowance levels would be a further mitigating factor.  
  
Executive recorded their appreciation to Laura Fricker, Benefits Manager and her 
team for the enormous work they had put into the introduction of the new Welfare 
and Council Tax schemes as set out in this and the following two reports.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  Executive recognises that it is Central Government through its programme of 

cuts and changes to the welfare benefits system, that is forcing this Council to 
urgently implement measures to help mitigate the effects that the reforms 
would have on both the local economy and the residents of Exeter; 

 
(2) the report and the implications of the Government’s welfare reform programme 

on the Council’s services and benefits claimants be noted and the proposed 
interventions be approved; and 

 
(3) Executive continues to monitor the Welfare Reform Risk Map and the 

effectiveness of the Council’s response as further evidence emerges, and 
agrees to take appropriate action where possible to protect the local 
community from further financial hardship, reporting back to Scrutiny 
Committee – Community when necessary.   

 
(Report circulated) 

 
110   PROPOSED LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

 
Councillor Fullam declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as an employee of 
Sanctuary Housing Association. 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Business Transformation was submitted 
seeking approval to the proposed Local Council Tax Support Scheme due for 
implementation from April 2013 and informing members of the components of the 
scheme. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that one of the major welfare changes coming into 
effect related to the abolition of Council Tax benefit and its replacement with a Local 
Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme. Local authorities would receive a budget for 
the new scheme based on 10% less than the government’s estimated projection of  
Council tax benefit in 2013-14.   The Assistant Director outlined the main principles 
of the new scheme.  Support for pensioners would not be affected by the cut and 
vulnerable residents would be protected.  It was intended that support for Council 
Tax would become fully integrated into the Council tax system and would no longer 
be a “
[...]
and the potential for pooling 
arrangements.  He informed members that a proposal for a Devonwide Pool had 
been signed off by all eight Devon District Councils, Plymouth and Torbay Unitaries 
and the Councils had been working together to agree governance arrangements.  
He also reported on the likely impact of welfare reform including localising support 
for Council Tax. 
 
Executive noted that the budget strategy for next year assumed a 2% increase in 
Council tax which would raise an extra £96,000. One member expressed 
disappointment that the Council was not proposing to freeze Council Tax for a 
further year. In supporting the proposed increase, other members noted this 
equated to an increase of approximately five pence per week for an average Band 
C property. The Council had frozen its Council Tax for the last two years and it still 
remained one of the lowest in the country.   
 
 

Page 105



Members noted two alternative options for the future use of New Homes Bonus and 
the opportunity to use the funding to deliver the proposed new swimming pool 
scheme and other major infrastructure projects. One member expressed opposition 
to the proposal to set a maximum level of £250,000 per annum for funding 
community projects, in place of the 30% of New Homes Bonus funding previously 
allocated. 
 
Members noted the Council’s previous decision not to use any of its New Homes 
Bonus allocation to fund any of its revenue budget services but were aware of the 
potential to use part of the funding to meet some of the additional revenue costs 
arising from new housing development, such as refuse collection and cleansing.    
 
Executive noted the additional spending pressures on the Council and identified 
revenue savings and other budgetary reductions. They congratulated staff on the 
efficiency savings achieved so far.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
(1) the contents of the report are noted and the proposals to establish a balanced 

revenue budget and capital
[...]
rd 
Mayor's 
Chaplain 

     Deputy Lord 
Mayor 

Councillor 
Prowse 

(C) 

 Lord Mayor 
Councillor 
Newby 

(C) 

 Chief Executive  Corporate 
Manager 
Democratic/
Civic 
Support 

  

                

 
 

Member 
Services 
Manager  

 Corporate 
Manager 
Legal 

 Assistant 
Director 
Finance 

   Strategic 

Director  

 Strategic 

Director  

  

 
 
 

Councillors 

 

 

Tippins (L) 

 

 

Crew (L) 

 

 

Branston (L) 

 

 

Laws (L) 

 

 

Choules (L) 

 

 

Bialyk (L) 

 

 

Macdonald (L) 

 

 

Pearson (L) 

 

 

 Councillors 

 

 

Bowkett (L) 

 

 

Robson (L) 

 

 

Spackman (L) 

 

 

Bull (L) 

 

 

Dawson (L) 

 

 

Owen (L) 

 

 

Clark (L) 

 Councillors 

 

 

Edwards (L) 

 

 

Sutton (L) 

 

 

Martin (L) 

 

 

Sheldon (L) 

 

 

Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Denham (L) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

 

Mrs Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Shiel (C) 

 

 

 

Crow (C) 

 

 
 

 Councillors 

 

 

D J Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Donovan (C) 

 

 

 

Mottram (C) 

 

 

 

Winterbottom (C) 

 

 

 

Leadbetter (C) 

 
 

 
Cllr  
Morris  
(L) 

 
Cllr Lyons  

(L) 

 
Cllr Wardle 

(L) 

 
Cllr Ruffle 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Mitchell 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Mrs 
Brock 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Payne  
(LD) 

 
Cllr Fullam  
(LD) 

 
 

L: Labour : 24 Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 11 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 5 Hannaford : Housing and Community Involvement 
    Martin: Business Transformation and Human Resources 
    Sheldon:  Environment and Leisure   
    Sutton: Sustainable Development and Transport  
    Denham: Economy and Tourism 

Agenda Annex

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Committee - 29 October 2012
	4 Planning Committee - 3 December 2012
	Committee Update Sheet 3 December F

	5 Licensing Committee - 27 November 2012
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 6 November 2012
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 8 November 2012
	8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 21 November 2012
	9 Standards Committee - 28 November 2012
	10 Executive - 20 November 2012
	11 Executive - 4 December 2012
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 11 December 2012 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, Lyons, 
Macdonald, Martin, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, 
Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
63 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowkett, Leadbetter and 
Mitchell.  
 

64 MINUTES 

 
Subject to the amendment of Min. No. 44 by the deletion in the first line of the words 
“following item” and the insertion of the words “matter referred to under item 62”, the 
minutes of the meeting of Council held on 16 October 2012 were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

65 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Lord Mayor announced with sadness the death of former Councillor Dudley 
Rogers.  
 

66 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29 OCTOBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 29 October 2012 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29 October 2012 
be received.  
 

67 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 DECEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 3 December 2012 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 December 2012 
be received.  
 

68 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 27 November 2012 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Owen and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 27 November 
2012 be received.  
 

69 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 6 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 6 November 2012 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 6 
November 2012 be received.  
 

70 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 8 November 2012 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Crow and taken as read. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 8 
November 2012 be received.  
 

71 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 21 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 21 November 2012 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 21 
November 2012 be received.  
 

72 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee of 28 November 2012 were presented by 
Councillor Brock, the Deputy Chair of the Committee, in the absence of Councillor 
DJ Henson, who had been appointed Chair for the meeting on 28 November.  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee held on 28 November 2012 were taken as 
read.  
 
Council agreed the appointment of Councillor DJ Henson as Chair and Councillor 
Brock as Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the current Municipal 
Year.  
 
Council approved the adoption of a revised Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
amended procedure for dealing with complaints relating to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 28 November 
2012 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

73 EXECUTIVE - 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 20 November 2012 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
Members considered the proposed car parking tariff structure, a key rationale 
behind the changes being the need to maintain the economic vibrancy of the City. 
With regard to the programme of additional promotional activity for the Christmas 
period, it was hoped that a successful Business Improvement District (BID) ballot 
would enable funding by the business sector of enhancements such as Christmas 
lights in future years.  
 
Members also discussed the far-reaching welfare reforms and the serious impact on 
the individuals and families who would be adversely affected by the changes as well 
as the potential implications for the Council. Although it was noted that some 
aspects of welfare reform were essential and that certain elements of the changes 
might remove disincentives to work, Members feared that the changes would impact 
on the most vulnerable in society as well as expressing particular concern about the 



disproportionate effect on low paid workers, the impact of the Housing Benefit cap 
and the anticipated increase in debt, hardship and homelessness. Some Members 
commented that the proposals appeared to be disjointed and hoped that new 
Ministerial Guidance would address some of the issues.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  Executive recognises that it is Central Government through its programme of 

cuts and changes to the welfare benefits system, that is forcing this Council to 
urgently implement measures to help mitigate the effects that the reforms 
would have on both the local economy and the residents of Exeter; and 

 
(2) the report and the implications of the Government’s welfare reform programme 

on the Council’s services and benefits claimants be noted and the proposed 
interventions be approved; and 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 20 November 2012 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

74 EXECUTIVE - 4 DECEMBER 2012 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 4 December 2012 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
In light of the Government’s announcement of financial support for flood prevention 
measures, Members welcomed the Council’s commitment of £3 million to help with 
the cost of the works which was now of particular relevance given the increasing 
number of severe weather conditions experienced in recent years. 
 
The Council would be preparing a City Deal prospectus in anticipation of a third 
wave of the Government’s City Deals programme and Members would be informed 
of the cost of engaging consultants to produce the prospectus. It was considered 
that this work was likely to prove of long term benefit to the Council as was the 
consultants’ work in respect of Business Transformation, therefore justifying the 
supplementary budgets sought and agreed in both cases. In respect of the Systems 
Thinking work, it was anticipated that, ultimately, there would be a greatly reduced 
reliance on external support.  
 
Members discussed the budget strategy for 2013/14 which assumed a 2% increase 
in Council Tax. Whilst some Members felt that the Council Tax should be frozen, 
others felt that additional resources could be prudently used for the economic 
benefit of the City. The implications of the Welfare Reform measures were also 
discussed. 
  
The following Councillors declared interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 120 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Crow 126 (knows some of the residents in the 
Exhibition Way area) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 4 December 2012 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.03 pm) 
 

Chair 



 


